JACKSON PARISH WATERSHED DISTRICT DECEMBER 15, 2022 MEETING MINUTES

Members present: Mr. Hightower, Mr. Joyner, Mr. Harvey, Mr. Barlow, Mr. Ponder

Members absent: Mr. Chestnut, Mr. Waggoner

Meeting called to order by Mr. Hightower

Opening Prayer Mr. Harvey

Public Comments: Mr. Linda Devine thanked JPWD for their service and dedication to the community and Caney Lake.

Motion Mr. Joynor second Mr. Barlow to approve minutes from November 17th, 2022, meeting. Motion carried

<u>Old Business</u>: A Cooperative Endeavor agreement was reached with Jackson Parish Recreation Department effective January 1st, 2023. The Recreation Department will provide up to \$12,000 annually to Watershed maintenance projects moving forward until cancellation of the agreement between the two parties.

Motion Mr. Harvey second Mr. Ponder to approve payment of bills. Motion carried.

Motion Mr. Joynor second Mr. Barlow to adopt **ORDINANCE NO:** 2022.10.01 AN **ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT THE**INTENTIONAL DEPOSITING OR PLACING OF ANY FLOATING DEBRIS INTO CANEY CREEK RESERVOIR AND TO
ESTABLISH PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS. Effective Immediately

Roll call vote.

Yea's

Mr. Harvey, Mr. Barlow, Mr. Joynor, Mr. Ponder

Nay's -None.

Motion carried

Motion Mr. Harvey second Mr. Ponder to Adopt Ordinance No. 2022.10.02 TO ESTABLISH PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO SECURE A PERMIT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2022.02.02 AND 2022.02.03 OF THE JACKSON PARISH WATERSHED DISTRICT. Effective Immediately

Roll call vote

Yea's

Mr. Harvey, Mr. Barlow, Mr. Joynor, Mr. Ponder

Nay's-None

Motion carried

Motion Mr. Harvey second Mr. Joynor to adjourn. Motion carried